Reclassfication of AFS Equity Securities to FVOCI   153,649   -   (153,649)
Reclassification of AFS Equity Securities to FVPL   4,912   -   (4,912)

   158,561   5,656   105,496

Impact of recognition of Expected Credit Losses (ECL), net of tax   (2,693,308)   (29,052)   15,041
   35,863,025   969,164   (1,049,338)

(b) Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing their cash flow characteristics.
The below table reconciles the original measurment categories and carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2017:

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
Measurement Measurement Carrying Reclassifications Remeasurements Carrying

Category Category Amount Amount
QR000 QR000 QR000 QR000

Financial assets
Cash and Balances with Central Banks AC (L&R)(1) AC(2) 52,768,616   -   -   52,768,616
Due from Banks AC (L&R)(1) AC(2) 43,630,943 -   (49,219)   43,581,724
Loans and Advances to Customers AC (L&R)(1) AC(2) 584,309,707 -   (2,748,928)   581,560,779
Loans and Advances to Customers FVPL (HFT)(3) FVPL (M)(4) 9,509 -   -   9,509
Investment Securities - Debt AFS(6) FVOCI (7) 49,735,508 (8,826,542)   -   40,908,966
Investment Securities - Debt AFS(6) AC(2) -   9,117,773   -   9,117,773
Investment Securities - Debt HTM(8) AC(2) 45,431,131 -   (69,308)   45,361,823
Investment Securities - Debt FVPL (HFT)(3) FVPL (D) (5) 50,521 -   -   50,521
Investment Securities - Equity AFS(6) FVOCI (7) 1,972,573 (14,429)   -   1,958,144
Investment Securities - Equity AFS(6) FVPL (D) (5) -   14,429   -   14,429
Investment Securities - Equity FVPL (HFT)(3) FVPL (D) (5) 44,549 -   -   44,549

(1) Amortised Cost (Loans and Receivables)

(2) Amortised Cost

(3) Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading)

(4) Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (Mandatory)

(5) Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (Designated)

(6) Available-for-Sale

(7) Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income

(8) Held to Maturity

Financial Liabilities
There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Impact of IFRS 9

Qatar National Bank (Q.P.S.C.)
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Period Ended 30 September 2018

12. IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

(c) Exposures and Related ECL Movements

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
QR000 QR000 QR000 QR000

Exposure (Carrying Value) Subject to ECL
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks 111,495,577   1,585   -   111,497,162
 - Loans and Advances to Customers 592,117,214   15,356,774   10,834,848   618,308,836
 - Investment Securities (Debt) 82,789,748   123,777   67,340   82,980,865
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 187,224,812   1,160,904   116,370   188,502,086

Opening Balance of Provisions as at 1 January 2018 (under IAS 39)
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks -   -   -   -
 - Loans and Advances to Customers 26,124   13,032   11,661,599   11,700,755
 - Investment Securities (Debt) -   -   79,562   79,562
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 3,781   2,289   71,115   77,185

29,905   15,321   11,812,276   11,857,502

ECL Impact of Initial Application of IFRS 9
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks 49,169   50   -   49,219
 - Loans and Advances to Customers 1,336,350   1,412,578   -   2,748,928
 - Investment Securities (Debt) 82,408   4,289   -   86,697
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 305,189   31,310   -   336,499

1,773,116   1,448,227   -   3,221,343

Foreign Currency Translation for the Period
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks (18,931)   -   -   (18,931)
 - Loans and Advances to Customers (369,163)   (221,192)   (1,673,253)   (2,263,608)
 - Investment Securities (Debt) (19,876)   1   (652)   (20,527)
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees (55,184)   (6,231)   20,892   (40,523)

(463,154)   (227,422)   (1,653,013)   (2,343,589)

ECL Charge for the Period (Net) 1
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks 27,291   4   -   27,295
 - Loans and Advances to Customers 125,165   197,335   1,552,695   1,875,195
 - Investment Securities (Debt) 8,280   (1,214)   45   7,111
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees (121,554)   13,477   33,426   (74,651)

39,182   209,602   1,586,166   1,834,950

Write-offs during the Period
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks -   -   -   -
 - Loans and Advances to Customers -   -   (37,641)   (37,641)
 - Investment Securities (Debt) -   -   (2,772)   (2,772)
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees -   -   -   -

-   -   (40,413)   (40,413)

Closing Balance as at 30 September 2018
 - Due from Banks and Balances with Central Banks 57,529   54   -   57,583
 - Loans and Advances to Customers 1,118,476   1,401,753   11,503,400   14,023,629
 - Investment Securities (Debt) 70,812   3,076   76,183   150,071
 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 132,232   40,845   125,433   298,510

1,379,049   1,445,728   11,705,016   14,529,793

1: Includes interest in suspense of QR215.5 million.

Qatar National Bank (Q.P.S.C.)
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Period Ended 30 September 2018

12. IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

(d) Changes to Accounting Policies, Significant Estimates and Judgements

Key changes to the Group’s accounting policies - applicable from 1 January 2018
The key changes to the Group’s accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are summarised below. Since the comparative financial
information has not been restated, the accounting policies in respect of the financial instruments for comparative periods are based on IAS 39